Online Appendix Table. Emigrants’ guides cataloged by Julie Miller (2014)

Year

Title

Source for
full text

On worldcat.org

editions

libraries

City of
publication

Publisher
in Europe

1781

1817

1817

1818

1818

1819

1822

1829

1829

1832

1834

1836

1837

1845

1845

1846

1848

1849

1849

1851

1852

1853

1854

1855

1856

1856

1856

1857

1860

1862

Carver, J. Travels through the Interior Parts of North America in the years, 1766, 1767, and
1768. London: C. Dily, etc., 1781.

Brown, Samuel R. The Western Gazetteer; or Emigrant's Directory containing a
geographical description of the western states and territories, viz. the states of Kentucky,
Indiana, Louisiana, Ohio, Tennessee and Mississippi; and the territories of lllinois, Missouri,
Alabama, Michigan, and North-Western. Auburn: H. C. Southwick, 1817.

Shamrock Society of New York. Emigration to America. Hints to Emigrants from Europe,
who intend to make a permanent residence in the United States, on subjects economical
and political, affecting their welfare. London: William Hone, 1817.

Darby, William. The emigrant's guide to the western and southwestern states and territories:
comprising a geographical and statistical description of the states; Louisiana, Mississippi,
Tennessee, Kentucky, and Ohio; the territories of Alabama, Missouri, and Michigan; and the
western parts of Virginia, Pennsylvania, and New-York ; New York: Kirk & Mercein, 1818.

Smith, Thomas. The Emigrant's Guide, to the United States of America; including the
substance of the journal of Thomas Hulme, Esg. Second edition. London: Sherwood, Neely
and Jones and T. Smith: 1818.

Miller, Andrew. New States and Territories or the Ohio Indiana, lllinois, Michigan, North-
Western, Missouri, Louisiana, Mississippi and Alabama in their real characters in 1818.
United States: Printed for the benefit of emigrants, and others, intending to visit the Western
country, 1819.

Howe, John. The Emigrants' New Guide; Shewing a Description of the United States and the
British Possessions in Canada, as Regards Climate, Soil, Productions, Laws & Customs,
and The Best Places Pointed Out to Those Who Emigrate. Leeds: John Howe, 1822.

Cobbett, William. The Emigrant’s Guide; in Ten Letters, Addressed to The Tax-Payers of
England; containing information of every kind, necessary to persons who are about to
emigrate... London: William Corbett, 1829.

Collins, S. H. The Emigrant's Guide to the United States of America. Hull, England: Joseph
Noble, 1829.

Pickerings, Joseph. Inquiries of an emigrant: being the narrative of an English farmer from
the year 1824 1830 London: E. Wilson, 1832.

The Western Guide Book and Emigrant's Directory containing general descriptions of
different routes through the state of New-York, Ohio, Indiana, lllinois, and the Territory of Michigan.
Buffalo: Oliver G. Steele, 1834.

Peck, J. M. A New Guide for Emigrants to the West : containing sketches of Ohio, Indiana,
lllinois, Missouri, Michigan, with territories of Wisconsin and Arkansas, and the adjacent parts.
Boston: Gould, Kendall and Lincoln, 1836.

Tanner, H. S. The American Traveller, or Tourist" and Emigrants' Guide through the United
States... Third edition. Philadelphia: H.S. Tanner, 1837.

America & England contrasted, or The emigrants hand-book and guide to the United States.
London: Cleave, 1842. Second edition 1845.

Wiley & Putnam’s Emigrant’s Guide: comprising advice and instruction in every state of the
voyage to America. . . also information which the emigrant needs on arrival. . . London: Wiley &
Putnam, 1845.

Tanner, H. S. The American Traveller, or Tourist" and Emigrants' Guide through the United
States.. Tenth edition. New York: Map Establishment, 1846.

The Emigrant's Hand-Book; or A Directory and Guide for persons emigrating to the United
States of America, also, a concise description of the states of Ohio, Indiana, lllinois,
Michigan, Wisconsin, Missouri and lowa, and the western territories; New York: J. H.
Colton, 1848.

Smith, Sidney. The Settler's New Home: or The Emigrant's Location, being a guide to
emigrants.. London: John Kendrick, 1849.

Steele's Western Guide Book and Emigrants Directory; containing different routes through
the states of New York, Ohio, Indiana, lllinois, Michigan, Wisconsin, lowa, Minnesota, etc....
with an appendix containing routes to Oregon and California. Buffalo: Oliver B. Steele, 1849.

Massey, S. L. James's Traveler's Companion, being a complete guide through the western
states, to the Gulf of Mexico and the Pacific, via the Great Lakes, Rivers, Canals, etc. Cincinnati: J.
A. & U. P. James, 1851.

Regan, John. Emigrants’s Guide to the Western States of American; or, Backwoods and
Prairies: containing a complete statement of the advantages and capacities of the prairie lands...
Second edition. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd, 1852

Zimmerman, Gotthelf. The Emigrant's Map and Guide for Routes to North America.
Stuffgart: J.S. Metzler'schen Buchhandlung, 1853

Colton, J.H. The Western Tourist and Emigrant's Guide Through the States of Ohio,
Michigan, Indiana, lllinois, Missouri, lowa, and Wisconsin, and the territories of Minnesota,
Missouri, and Nebraska...New York: J. H. Colton and Co., 1854.

Foster, Vere. Work and Wages: or, the Penny Emigrant's Guide to the United States and
Canada, for female servants, laborers, mechanics, farmers, etc. Fifth edition. London: W. & F. G.
Cash, 1855.

Canada: Information for Emigrants to Canada and the Northern and Western States of
America, Showing the Routes, Distances, and Rates of Passage from Quebec to the Principal
Points. Quebec: Emigration Office, 1856.

Dana, C. W. The Garden of the World, or the Great West, its history, its wealth, its natural
advantages... Boston: Westworth and Company, 1856.

Marshall, Josiah T. The Farmers and Emigrants Complete Guide, or Hand Book, with
copious hints, recipes, and tables, designed for the farmer and emigrant. Cincinnati:
Applegate & Co., 1856.

Disturnell, John. A Trip through the Lakes of North America: embracing a full Description of
the St.Lawrence River, together .. New York: J. Disturnell, 1857.

Hancock, William. An Emigrant's Five Years in the Free States of America. London: T.
Cautley Newby, 1860.

Spence, Thomas. Settler's Guide in the United States and British North American Provinces.
New York: Davies & Kent, 1862.

H-T

H-T

Gale

I-A

n/a (covers
only)

I-A

nla

I-A

n/a (map
only)

I-A

I-A

n/a (O,
Canada)

I-A

H-T

105

22

30

17

a4

18

42

10

10

26

16

13

15

12

34

13

25

10

1076

287

205

520

75

178

93

453

257

573

89

475

306

202

118

225

13

339

239

240

220

160

768

191

375

300

210

London

Southwick

London

New York

London

Keene

Leeds

London

Hull

London

Buffalo

Boston

Philadelphia

London

London

New York

New York

London

Buffalo

Cincinnati

Edinburgh

Stuttgart

New York

London

Quebec City

Boston

Cincinnati

New York
London

New York

yes

yes

yes

no

yes

no

yes

yes

no

no

no

yes

yes

no

no

no

no

yes

no

no

no

no

no

yes

no

Source: authors’ calculations and Miller, Julie. “Inside emigrant guides.” NGS Magazine, Vol. 40, No. 4 (October-December 2014), pages 20-25. “I-A” refers to the Internet Archive
(archive.org). “H-T" refers to HathiTrust. “Gale” refers to Gale’s “Making of the Modern World, Part 1" database.



