Year	Title	Source for full text	On work	dcat.org libraries	City of publication	Publisher in Europe
1781	Carver, J. Travels through the Interior Parts of North America in the years, 1766, 1767, and 1768. London: C. Dily, etc., 1781.	I-A	105	1076	London	yes
1817	Brown, Samuel R. The Western Gazetteer; or Emigrant's Directory containing a geographical description of the western states and territories, viz. the states of Kentucky, Indiana, Louisiana, Ohio, Tennessee and Mississippi; and the territories of Illinois, Missouri, Alabama, Michigan, and North-Western. Auburn: H. C. Southwick, 1817.	I-A	5	287	Southwick	yes
1817	Shamrock Society of New York. Emigration to America. Hints to Emigrants from Europe, who intend to make a permanent residence in the United States, on subjects economical and political, affecting their welfare. London: William Hone, 1817.	Н-Т	8	205	London	yes
1818	Darby, William. The emigrant's guide to the western and southwestern states and territories: comprising a geographical and statistical description of the states; Louisiana, Mississippi, Tennessee, Kentucky, and Ohio; the territories of Alabama, Missouri, and Michigan; and the western parts of Virginia, Pennsylvania, and New-York; New York: Kirk & Mercein, 1818.	I-A	22	520	New York	no
1818	Smith, Thomas. The Emigrant's Guide, to the United States of America; including the substance of the journal of Thomas Hulme, Esq. Second edition. London: Sherwood, Neely and Jones and T. Smith: 1818.	I-A	3	75	London	yes
1819	Miller, Andrew. New States and Territories or the Ohio Indiana, Illinois, Michigan, North-Western, Missouri, Louisiana, Mississippi and Alabama in their real characters in 1818. United States: Printed for the benefit of emigrants, and others, intending to visit the Western country, 1819.	I-A	8	178	Keene	no
1822	Howe, John. The Emigrants' New Guide; Shewing a Description of the United States and the British Possessions in Canada, as Regards Climate, Soil, Productions, Laws & Customs, and The Best Places Pointed Out to Those Who Emigrate. Leeds: John Howe, 1822.	I-A	5	93	Leeds	yes
1829	Cobbett, William. The Emigrant's Guide; in Ten Letters, Addressed to The Tax-Payers of England; containing information of every kind, necessary to persons who are about to emigrate London: William Corbett, 1829.	I-A	30	453	London	yes
1829	Collins, S. H. <i>The Emigrant's Guide to the United States of America</i> . Hull, England: Joseph Noble, 1829.	Gale	17	257	Hull	yes
1832	Pickerings, Joseph. Inquiries of an emigrant: being the narrative of an English farmer from the year 1824 1830 London: E. Wilson, 1832.	I-A	44	573	London	yes
1834	The Western Guide Book and Emigrant's Directory containing general descriptions of different routes through the state of New-York, Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, and the Territory of Michigan. Buffalo: Oliver G. Steele, 1834.	n/a	6	89	Buffalo	no
1836	Peck, J. M. A New Guide for Emigrants to the West: containing sketches of Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Michigan, with territories of Wisconsin and Arkansas, and the adjacent parts. Boston: Gould, Kendall and Lincoln, 1836.	I-A	18	475	Boston	no
1837	Tanner, H. S. The American Traveller, or Tourist" and Emigrants' Guide through the United States Third edition. Philadelphia: H.S. Tanner, 1837.	H-T	42	306	Philadelphia	no
1845	America & England contrasted, or The emigrants hand-book and guide to the United States. London: Cleave, 1842. Second edition 1845.	Gale	10	202	London	yes
1845	Wiley & Putnam's Emigrant's Guide: comprising advice and instruction in every state of the voyage to America also information which the emigrant needs on arrival London: Wiley & Putnam, 1845.	I-A	9	118	London	yes
1846	Tanner, H. S. The American Traveller, or Tourist" and Emigrants' Guide through the United States Tenth edition. New York: Map Establishment, 1846. The Emigrant's Hand-Book; or A Directory and Guide for persons emigrating to the United	n/a (covers only)	11	225	New York	no
1848	States of America, also, a concise description of the states of Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan, Wisconsin, Missouri and Iowa, and the western territories; New York: J. H. Colton, 1848.	I-A	3	13	New York	no
1849	Smith, Sidney. The Settler's New Home: or The Emigrant's Location, being a guide to emigrants London: John Kendrick, 1849.	I-A	10	339	London	yes
1849	Steele's Western Guide Book and Emigrants Directory; containing different routes through the states of New York, Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Michigan, Wisconsin, Iowa, Minnesota, etc with an appendix containing routes to Oregon and California. Buffalo: Oliver B. Steele, 1849.	n/a	26	239	Buffalo	no
1851	Massey, S. L. <i>James's Traveler's Companion, being a complete guide through the western states, to the</i> Gulf of Mexico and the Pacific, via the Great Lakes, Rivers, Canals, etc. Cincinnati: J. A. & U. P. James, 1851.	I-A	16	240	Cincinnati	no
1852	Regan, John. Emigrants's Guide to the Western States of American; or, Backwoods and Prairies: containing a complete statement of the advantages and capacities of the prairie lands Second edition. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd, 1852.	I-A	13	163	Edinburgh	yes
1853	Zimmerman, Gotthelf. The Emigrant's Map and Guide for Routes to North America. Stuffgart: J.S. Metzler'schen Buchhandlung, 1853	n/a (map only)			Stuttgart	yes
1854	Colton, J.H. The Western Tourist and Emigrant's Guide Through the States of Ohio, Michigan, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, Iowa, and Wisconsin, and the territories of Minnesota, Missouri, and NebraskaNew York: J. H. Colton and Co., 1854.	I-A	15	220	New York	no
1855	Foster, Vere. Work and Wages: or, the Penny Emigrant's Guide to the United States and Canada, for female servants, laborers, mechanics, farmers, etc. Fifth edition. London: W. & F. G. Cash, 1855.	I-A	12	160	London	yes
1856	Canada: Information for Emigrants to Canada and the Northern and Western States of America, Showing the Routes, Distances, and Rates of Passage from Quebec to the Principal Points. Quebec: Emigration Office, 1856.	n/a (O, Canada)			Quebec City	no
1856	Dana, C. W. The Garden of the World, or the Great West; its history, its wealth, its natural advantages Boston: Westworth and Company, 1856.	I-A	34	768	Boston	no
1856	Marshall, Josiah T. <i>The Farmers and Emigrants Complete Guide, or Hand Book, with copious hints</i> , recipes, and tables, designed for the farmer and emigrant. Cincinnati: Applegate & Co., 1856.	I-A	13	191	Cincinnati	no
1857	Disturnell, John. A Trip through the Lakes of North America: embracing a full Description of the St. Lawrence River, together New York: J. Disturnell, 1857.	I-A	25	375	New York	no
1860	Hancock, William. An Emigrant's Five Years in the Free States of America. London: T. Cautley Newby, 1860.	I-A	6	300	London	yes
1862	Spence, Thomas. Settler's Guide in the United States and British North American Provinces. New York: Davies & Kent, 1862.	H-T	10	210	New York	no

Source: authors' calculations and Miller, Julie. "Inside emigrant guides." NGS Magazine, Vol. 40, No. 4 (October–December 2014), pages 20-25. "I-A" refers to the Internet Archive (archive.org). "H-T" refers to HathiTrust. "Gale" refers to Gale's "Making of the Modern World, Part 1" database.